MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

Снар. 383

Chapter 383.

An Act to appropriate moneys for the Expenditures of Government for the year one thousand nine hundred and nine.

Emergency. Whereas, the appropriation of moneys for the maintenance of several branches of the state government and its institutions is an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health or safety, now therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Expenditures of government, 1909, in part.

Section I. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of money from the state treasury, and also to provide in part for the necessary expenditures of government, for the current fiscal year one thousand nine hundred and nine, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, and, except where otherwise especially provided, the governor with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and ten, to draw his warrant on the state treasurer for the same.

BOARD OF STATE ASSESSORS.

\$314 88

EASTERN MAINE INSANE HOSPITAL.

For addition to boiler house, new buildings, deficit, as provided by chapter one hundred eighty-eight, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, thirtyseven thousand four hundred and three dollars

37,403 00

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT.

For support of paupers, for the payment of claims accrued prior to January one, nineteen hundred and nine, as provided by chapter twenty-seven, of the revised statutes, and amendments, twenty thousand dollars

20,000 00

INLAND FISH AND GAME COMMISSION.

10,000 00

MAINE INSANE HOSPITAL.

For the completion of the first male wing, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, seventeen thousand four hundred dollars	17,400 00
sane building, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-six, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, twelve thousand dollars	12,000 00
MAINE SCHOOL FOR THE FEEBLE MINDED. For salaries of employees and support of institution, as provided by chapters one hundred eighty-two and three hundred and twelve, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, fifteen thousand dollars	15,000 00
MAINE STATE LIBRARY.	
For maintenance and general expenses, as provided by chapter three, sections one and two revised statutes, nine thousand seven hundred and thirty-five dollars	9,735 00
For books, maps, charts and binding, as provided by chapter three, section sixteen, revised statutes, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
For traveling libraries as provided by chapter three, section ten, revised statutes, two thousand five hundred dollars	2,500 00
MAINE STATE PRISON.	
For printing and binding reports of warden and inspectors, as provided by chapter three, section twenty-four, revised statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred and thirty-eight, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, two hundred dollars	200 00
MISCELLANEOUS.	
For deficencies, prior to January first, nineteen hundred and nine, as provided by chapter two hundred eighty-nine, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, twelve thousand nine hundred sixty-sev-	
en dollars and seventy-four cents	12,967 74

PASSAMAQUODDY INDIANS.

PASSAMAQUODDY INDIANS.	
For the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, as provided by chapter two hundred forty-eight, of the resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, fourteen thousand four hundred and thirteen dollars	14,413 00
PENOESCOT INDIANS,	
For the Penobscot tribe of Indians as provided by chapter two hundred forty-nine, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, nineteen thousand three hundred seventy-six dollars and twenty cents	19,376 20
SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES.	
For pay of wardens and other incidental expenses as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, sec- tion ten, revised statutes, fifteen thousand dollars	15,000 00
STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS. For normal schools and training school as provided by chapter fifteen, section one hundred and fifteen revised statutes, forty-three thousand dollars	43,000 00
For superintendence of towns comprising school unions, as provided by chapter fifteen, sections forty-one and forty-five, revised statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred and one, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, thirty-nine thousand dollars	39,000 00
For schooling of children in unorganized townships	0.77
as provided by chapter fifteen, section ninety- seven, revised statutes, seven thousand dollars	7,000 00
For county taxes on wild lands, as provided by chapter nine, section forty-one, revised statutes, as amended by chapter sixty-nine, public laws, nineteen hundred and five, fifty thousand dollars For dog licenses refunded, as provided by chapter four, section fifty-six, revised statutes, thirty-two thousand one hundred eight dollars and thirty-	50,000 00

nine cents 32,108 39

CHAP. 384

For interest on lands reserved for public uses, as provided by chapter seven, section sixteen, revised statutes, eleven thousand dollars

II.000 00

Amounting to the sum of three hundred sixty-nine thousand, four hundred eighteen dollars and twenty-one cents\$369.418 21

Section 2. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 2, 1909.

Chapter 384.

An Act to establish the Old Orchard Park System. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. If the legal voters in the town of Old Orchard in the county of York so vote at a meeting legally called and issue bonds. held, said town is hereby authorized to issue bonds in the sum of fifty thousand dollars for the purpose of carrying out the provisions contained in the following sections of this act. Said bonds to be of such denomination and to mature at sucl. time not later than forty years as the town shall determine. Said bonds shall mature at five-year periods and during each year the town shall set aside an amount so that at the end of any five-year period the amount so set aside will pay the principal of the bonds maturing at the end of that five-year period, and they shall also set aside each year a sum equal to the interest upon the bonds for each year, and shall deposit the same. in some approved sayings institution paying interest.

Section 2. The proceeds of the sale of said bonds shall be used for the following purposes: First, for the purpose of purchasing or acquiring by legal process, under the right of eminent domain, a parcel or parcels of land with any buildings thereon, situated in the town of Old Orchard, and bordering upon the Atlantic Ocean on the southeast, on the northwest by land of the Boston and Maine railroad and land used for a small park, controlled by said Boston and Maine railroad, or by Grand Avenue; second, for erecting thereon public bathing pavilions and sanitary accommodations therein, and for improving said lot or lots as a public park, with suitable improvements for the convenience of the public; third, for the purpose of building, repairing and maintaining streets and sidewalks within

-denomination and of bonds

Purposes proceeds of bonds shall be